July 21, 2016

Licensee{s):  Lourdes Cancel and Gerver Contreas
Union Centro Americana, LLC T/a La Ista Taverna
3230 E. Fairmount Avenue 21224

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Article 2B § 12-108(d) - Minor in Possession of Alcoholic Beverage — February 5, 2016 - At
approximately 11:20 pm, the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted an investigation into the
establishment. Upon entering the establishment, both Baltimore City Police and BLLC inspectors noticed individuals
that seemed to be under the age of 21 consuming alcoholic beverages. Two of the individuals - Ms. Olga Marian
Mendez-Baneqgas DOB: 12/17/1997 (18 years of age) and Ms. Anna Fabiola Zavala Murillo DOB: 11/4/1997 (18
years of age) — were identified by police as minors in possession of alcoholic beverages as each had an alcoholic
drink in their hands at the time of observation. The BLLC inspector informed the owner/fmanager of the Sales to Minor
violation.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation ~ February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:20 pm, the Baitimore City Palice
Department and BLLC conducted an investigation into the establishment. While conducting an investigation into an
allegation of minors in possession of alcoholic beverages the owner Mr. Gerver was present and continuously told
the Baltimore City Police both that he personally knew Ms. Murillo and Ms. Mendez-Banqas were 21 years of age.
The investigation revealed both individuals to be under the age of 21.

Violation of Rule 4.10 False Statement - February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:20 pm, the Baltimore City Police
Department and BLLC conducted an investigation into the establishment. While conducting an investigation into an
allegation of minors in possession of alcoholic beverages the owner Mr. Gerver was present and continuously told
the Baltimore City Police both that he personally knew Ms. Murillo and Ms. Mendez-Banqas were 21 years of age.
The investigation revealed both individuals {o be under the age of 21.

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:20 pm, the Baltimore City Police
Department and BLLC conducted an investigation into the establishment. While conducting an investigation into an
allegation of minors in possession of alcoholic beverages inspectors began to ask individuals within the
establishment for identification. More than half of the individuals in the establishment did not have their identifications
on their person. Due to the inability to determine the age of so many of the patrons in the establishment, the bar was
closed.

Board's Information:
{a} Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 7/7/2016.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 7/7/2016. . Baltimore City Police
Dept.. Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Akinwande and Sgt. Leisher summons issued on 7/7/2016.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 10/2/2014 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.05(a) Prohibited Hours
e Violation of Rule 4.05(b) Prohibited Hours
e  GUILTY $800 fine +$125 admin fee= $925 Total Fine



Licensee appeared before the Board on 3/27/2014 in reference to:

» \Violation of Rule 4.01(a)
s Violation of Rule 3.03(c)
GUILTY $500 fine +$125 admin fee= $625 Total Fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensees on 9/30/2011.

BOARD'S DECISION:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Union Centro Americain, LLC Date: June 28, 2016
T/A La Isla Tavern
3230 East Fairmount Avenue Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 21*
day of July 2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcoholic
Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10401 of said Article, following
your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A La Isla Tavern, 3230 East Fairmount Avenue, Baltimare, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:20 pm, the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC
conducted an investigation into the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, both Baltimore City Police and BLLC inspectors noticed
individuals that seemed to be under the age of 21 consuming alcoholic beverages. Two of the individuals - Ms. Olga Marian Mendez-Baneqas
bOB: 12/17/1997 (18 years of age) and Ms. Anna Fabiola Zavala Murillo DOB: 11/4/1997 {18 years of age) ~ were identified by police as minors
in possession of alcoholic beverages as each had an alcoholic drink in their hands at the time of observation. The BLLC inspectar informed the
owner/manager of the Sales to Minor violation.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation —February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:20 pm, the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted
an investigation into the establishment. While conducting an Investigation into an allegation of minors in possession of alcoholic beverages the
owner Mr. Gerver was present and continuousiy told the Baltimore City Police both that he personally knew Ms. Murillc and Ms. Mendez-
Bangas were 21 years of age. The investigation revealed both individuals to be under the age of 21.

Violation of Rule 4.10 False Statement - February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:20 pm, the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC
conducted an investigation into the establishment. While canducting an investigation into an allegation of minors in possession of afcohalic
beverages the owner Mr. Gerver was present and continuously told the Baltimore City Police both that he personally knew Ms. Murillo and Ms.
Mendez-Banqas were 21 years of age. The investigation revealed both individuals to be under the age of 21.

Vialation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare — February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:20 pm, the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC
conducted an investigation into the establishment, While conducting an investigation into an allegation of minors in possession of alcoholic
beverages inspectors began to ask individuals within the establishmant for identification. More than half of the individuals in the establishment
did not have their identifications on their person. Due te the inability to determine the age of 5o many of the patrons in the establishment, the
bar was closed.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Esq., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 61" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 3230 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE EAST 21224

Licensee Information (Trade Name): |CONTRACT PURCHASER I

Corporation Name IN/A |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email: | |

Contact: | |

Bouncer/Security Name (if opplicable):
i Y (f app ) l I D.O.B.l I

Incident Date/Time: | [/5/2016 | [1:33:36Mm

Report Facts:

On or about February S, 2016 at approx. 2320 hrs | Inspector Chrissomallis with the Baltimore City Liquor Board while on duty working
with Baltimore City Vice, State and Federal Agencies while doing bar inspections went to the 3230 Fairmount Ave. in the City of Baltimo
re and the State of Maryland known as LA Isla Tavern. After entering the establishment we noticed several females trying to get to the
rear of the bar. After following the fermales to the rear, two females that looked under the age of 21 were spotted drinking alcohol the
y were identified as one Olga Marian Mendez-Baneq with a date of birth of iR (18) and one Anna Fabiola Zavala Murillo with
a date of birth ol (18) these females were identified by a Federal Agent using a fingerprint device used to identify individuals.
Both females were in possession of alcohol. Olga Marina Menedez -Baneqas was in possession of a BEER. Mrs. Ana Fabiola Zavala wa
s originally holding a beer that seemed to be a Corona but discarded the beer once she saw Joint Task Force entering. Once she was
guestioned she gave us a fake DOB and repeatedly told us she was 21 years of age. At that time the owner Mr. Gerver continuously to
rld this Inspector and Sgt Liesher that he knew Mrs. Zavala and that she was 21 years of age. Mrs. Ana Zavala told Detectives anly after

her real age was determined by a Fingerprinting Machine that the Agents used that the Bartender told her to say she was 21 years of ag
e. At that time this Inspector along with BCPD and other Agencies asked other patrons for identification to determine age. More than h
alf of the customers did not have ANY Identification to prove age. Because of the Lack of COOPERATION from the owner, and the inabili
tyto determine the age of so many customers we closed the establishment for the night to protect the Public Welfare. This inspector
explained to the Owner/Manager that he was at this time being violated for the following:

Rule 3.02 Cooperation

Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors
Rule 4.10 False Statement
Rule 3.12 General Welfare
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Domersc Relatsd Gang Related Juvinile Asiated Hate Crima s Data / Tine Occumed Data  Vima Reponeq
(] | 2152016 @ 2320 same #4
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O Yes I:INo’EIYes O No D Yes (I NolC) Yes ) NoT Yes O Mol Yes 2 No O Yes OY NoT Yes O No
07 Regisiaric Owner Nama {Laat, First, MI) Sea lan Age poa ‘Address (nctude Cliy Courty State. 2p)
Recovind by I:w-mu‘mn aoemdsmnmm 41 Repa. Chech |42 Tow List Check 143 Owner Notfled
Cl Yes 1 No | D) Yes E1No|C] Yes Qi No
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REPORT SHDdLD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT Crima | Incident A Complaird Number
swgw BALTIMORE, MARYLAND r Ligour Board Violation a 2-16023372
| Lncation of Otfenss / Incident (Sireet Address, Tip)
Continuation 0 Follow Up 3230 E. Fairmount Ave o 2 o 2
Person Propary M2calsneouns Vehicle Missing Person Custody [ Dets / Time of This Repont Arrast ! Cusiody Number
0 O a O ] 2/5/20%6 @ 2320 r
Unil 7 Post of Ccoumance Reporing Area [ Sirvet Coda 10CADMumbar |1 Onginal Fispont Dats / Tims 12 Odtersa / tnckter Changed Fram
222 2656 same #4
14 Netipie Claarance 15 Casa Disposition 'imm 18 Folow-up 17 Cime Code |18 Crime Clastifexton
O Yes KiNo Emmt]umcmm DYuElNol I
10 Cemplatany’ JNam (Last. Firat, W), or Firn hame f Businesy ‘Aevidence ] Addras (Inchude Clly. Courty State. Zig) Sex Race AQe DOB
Vicim i tio, A 601 E. Faystie St [ g =
20 Copies Forweried Ta g
E“.;ﬁ.. — e e e ——— —
Mhhﬂmhﬁhmﬁmmdﬂmmuﬁ mmm l)uummmmm pmey o dophy b

Rw, {5} Recorunend Lesa stsluoy whee acpicable. (1 H bhumole Clesrance. m-ummm

+ On 2/5/2016 st approx 2320hrs.  Your writer along with members of the BCPD VICE unit, Maryland Ligour board of Balto City,
’Mary!and State Palice, and Federal Agents conducted a joint effort of bar inspactions in the Southeast District of Baltimora Clty.
'All members of this Joint effort wera wearing police tactical vest which display the word POLICE written in bold while letters on the
t front and back of said tactical vesls. Also our badges from each differant agency were displayed on the front of the vest. The
member of the Baltimora City Maryland Ligour Board was wearing a jacket which displayed the crest of the Maryland Liqour
:Board and alsc a badge was displayed around the nack of this Liqour Inspactor. Upon arrival of La Isla Tavem 3230 E
Feimount Ave, your writer Dat. Abraham Gatto, was the first member of this joinl effort 10 make entry of the mentioned address
As soon as | openad the front door, several females fooked diractly at me. At this ime the security guard was standing near the
front door and 1 identified myself as a police officer. Tha females that | had made immediate eye contact with bagan running
:towards the back of the bar which has steps that iead to the rear of the establishment Your wriler was sble 1o sea that the
famales wera holding what appaared to be drinks. Your writer followed the females through the crowd and to the back of the bar
whare { met the Licenses, Mr, Gerver Contraras, Membars of this Joint effort were able to engage the females wha wera now
located in the rear of ihe bar as well as other farnales localad in various locations of the bar. Two of the fullowing females Olga
Marina Mendez-Baneqas 124797 (18), and Anna Fablola Zavala Murillo 11471997 (18) were positively identified by homeland
sacurity. Olga Marina Mendez-Baneqas was |ocated sitting at the bar with a beer sitting In front of her and in betwean her hands.
Anna Fablola Zavala Muritlo was one of the females wha flad at the sight of your writar. She was in possession of what appeared
ilo be a Corona drink but quickly discarded same as she flad through the ¢rowd of people. In the procass of idanlifying har sha
Egave us a faka date of birth and 1ald us she was 21 years old. We later discovered that the bar tender told her lo tell us she was
21 years old. During the pracsss of identifying Annza Fabiola Zavala Murillo, we questioned Mr. Gerver Contreras about her age
He told Sgt. Liesher on numerous occaslons that Miss Zavala Murillo was 21 years old. Only afier using the finger print device on
the phona of the Federal agent officers were we able to positivly identify Miss Anna Fabiola Zavala Murillo, of baing an 18 year
old born on P 1997. This procass took over 45 minutes to finally identify this female. During this procass Mr. Gerver
Contraras continued to tell Sgt. Liesher over and over that both famalas wheo were in quastion wera 21 years old During our
investigation our units confronted numerous patrons who had no formal Identification at all. Thersfore we could not determine
thelr age of nearly half of the peopla Inside La Isla Tavem Furthermore, the bar was ciosed down for the night due to it

harbering patrons drinking under age, and for approx 45 minutas of no cooperatian from the Licenses of the establishment All
avants occurred in Baltimore City, Maryland.

Conlinued

Reporung Forson s Sagnanur

|

| affirm and daclara that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledga

Reporing OMcer Hams (PRINT CLEARLY} ;mm ASsigrmant ..ﬂmnn
Det. Gatio, A H15 VICE |
B3 Approving Supervisor Ha ‘Astinment 5|
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REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w1) Search Help

Entity Name: UNION CENTRO AMERICANA, LLC

Department ID: W14096663

General Informatien Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status
Principal Office (Current): 3230 FAIRMOUNT AVE.
BALTIMORE, MD 21224
Resident Agent (Current): BRYAN K. EVERETT, ESQ
STE. 400

19 E. FAYETTE ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing: No
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 05/04/2011
State of Formation: Mo
Stock/Nonstock: N/A
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx . 7/7/2016



Page 1 ot 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer « | One-Day » | Add New License » |

License Detail

Query + | Help ~

(eClosesthe,License i} [cPrint Licenseroi] [ueucuPrint Renewal Letter.ceus] {sa<< Go Backs]
License Info
License Num: LBD7 134 Cert Num: 0380 fee: $1,320.00 Stalus: Renewed

License Date:5/1/2016 License Year: 2016
CR Number: 14556434

Payment Date: 04-29-14

2015-2016 TPP Paid ¥ Y
2016 Trader's License 1l N [z=Update Info .«

Click in Start License Renewal 1

Add Adult Enterfainment License
[_. . Add New Adult Entertainement License,. ... |
Location

Corp Name: UNION CENTRO AMERICANA, LLC
Trade Name: LA ISLA TAVERNA
Zone Code: 11

Phone: 443-691-9974

Block Num: 3230 Sireet: FAIRMOUNT AVENUE EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 14554434
Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOCR AS A TAVERN WITH NO LIVE ENTERTAINMENT

Restriction:

DAVID WEIMER, CARL MASON, ALBERT KEENE & LEROY PRENDEGAS BARRED FROM
PREMISES.

[ectemiEdit the License,Loration Info «..... || -Alternate Malling,Address .-

License Owners
First Name|Last Name [Street City State

Zip__|ActioniChange Owner
LOURDES |[CANCEL [3230 E. FAIRMOUNT AVENUE 2ND FLOOR [BALTIMOREIMD  [21224 [@dﬂj [aaliﬂngy.eﬁw.aemj
1

GERVER [CONTREAS|3230 E. FAIRMOUNT AVENUE BALTIMOREMD 21224 EE_ﬂ_it]

(msRemove, Ownetas

Comments
I ]

http://balt-intra-srv/LTS/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=318955 . 7/7/2016



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
10/2/14 PUBLIC HEARING RE:VIOLATION OF RULE 4.05(A) 7/19/14 (PROHIBITED HOURS) . =
10/07/201 4[VIOLATION OF RULE 4.05(B) RE: 7/19/14 (PROHIBITED HOURS)GUILTY $800 FINE +$125 ADMIN FEE LiQ,E.IPJEJ_LI

= $925 TOTAL FINE . PAID

03/27/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Guilty $500 Violation of Rule 3.03(c) AT
04/22/2014) = 1y, $25 Admin Fee $125 Tolal Fine $625 ielete]
8/4/11 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership of license presenily in the name of
08/08/201 t|a secured creditor to the applicants al the same location. APPROVED - Subject to leiter from EQEJE.@

communily association.

7/11 Transfer of ownership from a secured creditor, BD7-BWL, Gerver Counlreras, Lourdes ™)
R Cancel, Union Ceniro Americana, LLC [illelg té]

[Print History. (Bt Card) i)

License num: LBD7 134 Address: 3230 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE EAST
Trade Name: LA ISLA TAVERNA

Comment;

o+

I Add Comment. .-

Hold Info

Powered by:
ota e,

o

ion

http://balt-intra-srv/LTS/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=318955 . 7/7/2016



July 21, 2016

Licensee(s):  Cuneyt Ozturk, and Sudhir Trivedi
Ozturk, Inc. T/a Bosphorous
5716 York Road 21212

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation — March 5, 2016 - At approximately 12:56 am, the Baltimore City Police
Department, Baltimore Fire Department, Baltimore Housing Department, and BLLC (“officials”) conducted an
investigation into the establishment. Upon attempting to perform a routine business check at the establishment,
officials were refused entry as both the front and rear doors were locked from the interior even though patrons were
observed inside the location. Officials were also explicitly denied entry by both the owner/flicensee of the
establishment — Mr. Ozturk — who left the location upon being requested by officials to gain entry and by an
individual, later identified as Ms. Ozturk’s girlfriend, who was inside the establishment, but refused to grant entry to
officials. Upen finally gaining entry to the location after numerous attempts, officials informed Mr. Ozturk, who
returned to the location, of the violation.

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare — March 5, 2016 - At approximately 12:56 am, the Baltimore City Police
Department, Baltimore Fire Department, Baltimore Housing Department, and BLLC (“officials”) conducted an
investigation into the establishment. Upon attempting to perform a routine business check at the establishment,
officials were refused entry to the establishment as both the front and rear doors were locked from the interior,
thereby denying patrons the ability to exit the location in the case of an emergency. Upon gaining entry, officials
informed Mr. Ozturk of the violation.

Violation of Article 2B § 12-108(d) - Minor in Possession of Alcoholic Beverage March 5, 2016 - At
approximately 12:56 am, the Baltimore City Police Department, Baltimore Fire Department, Baltimore Housing
Department, and BLLC (“officials”) conducted an investigation into the establishment. Upon gaining entry to the
establishment, officials observed numerous individuals with partially consumed alcoholic beverages in their
possession. Officials then began to ask for the identifications of the individuals in the establishment. Officials were
able to identify three (3) individuals under the age of 21, who had partially consumed alcoholic beverages in their
possession. Mr. Ozturk was advised of the violation.

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued lo the licensee on 7/7/2016.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 7/7/2016. Baltimore City Police
Dept.: Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Akinwande and Sgt. Leisher summons issued on 7/7/2016. Baltimore City

Housing Dept.. Inspector Tom Waugh summons issued on 7/7/2016. Baltimore City Fire Dept.: Inspector Michael
Hineline and Inspector Dennis Dawson summons issued on 7/7/2016.

{c} Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 11/20/2014 in reference to:

e Violation of Rule 4.01
o Guilty $500 fine +$125 admin fee = $625 Total Fine
¢ 1 month Suspension



(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensees on 8/1/2014.

BOARD’S DECISION:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Qzturk, Inc. Date: July 5, 2016
T/A Bosphorus
5716 York Road Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 21* day of July
2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to
you under the provisions of the State of Maryland, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of
the Alcoholic Beverages Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Bosphorus, 5716 York Road, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.02 ~ Cooperation — March 5, 2016 - At approximately 12:56 am, the Baltimore City Police Department,
Baltimore Fire Department, Baltimore Housing Department, and BLLC (“officials”} conducted an investigation into the
establishment. Upaon attempting to perform a rautine business check at the establishment, officials were refused entry as both
the front and rear doors were locked from the interior even though patrons were observed inside the location. Officials were
also explicitly denied entry by bath the owner/licensee of the establishment — Mr. Ozturk — who left the lecation upon being
requested by officials to gain entry and by an individual, later identified as Ms. Ozturk’s girlfriend, who was inside the
establishment, but refused to grant entry to officials. Upon finally gaining entry to the location after numerous attempts,
officials informed Mr. Ozturk, who returned to the location, of the viclation.

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare — March 5, 2016 - At approximately 12:56 am, the Baltimere City Police Department,
Baltimore Fire Department, Baltimore Housing Department, and BLLC (“officials”) conducted an investigation into the
establishment. Upon attempting to perform a routine business check at the establishment, officials were refused entry to the
establishment as both the front and rear doors were locked from the interior, thereby denying patrons the ability to exit the
location in the case of an emergency. Upon gaining entry, officials informed Mr. Ozturk of the viclation.

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors March 5, 2016 - At approximately 12;56 am, the Baltimore City Police Department,
Baltimore Fire Department, Baltimore Housing Department, and BLLC {“officials”) conducted an investigation into the
establishment. Upon gaining entry to the establishment, officials observed numerous individuals with partially consumed
alcoholic beverages in their possession. Officlals then began to ask for the identifications of the individuals in the establishment.
Officials were able to identify three {3} individuals under the age of 21, who had partially consumed alcoholic beverages in their
possession, Mr. Ozturk was advised of the violation.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID,

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or Alcoholic Beverages
Article of the State of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Mr. Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 5716 YORK ROAD 21212 v

Licensee Information (Trade Neme): | [BOSPHORUS I

Corporation Name |gzrum{, INC. l
License Type: | (Class “B" Beer, Wine and Liquor e
Owner Email: | | _l

Contoct:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): =
/Security Name (if applicable): | | | boe.| L3

Incident Date/Time: [3/5/2016 [ =11:27:11 AM

Report Facts:

On or about March 5, 2016 at approx. 0056 hrs. | Inspector Chrissomallis while on duty working with the social task force inciuding
Members from the Baltimore Housing Special Investigations Unit, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Vice Unit and the
Baltimore City Liquor Board conducted an inspection at the establishment known as Bosporus located at 5716 York Road in the City of
Baltimore and the State of Maryland. After arriving at the location we could hear music coming from the establishment. When wa
Atternpted to open the front door the door was locked. Det. Gatio was able to see through the window where it was not covered by tt
Curtain and saw approx. 25 ppl. Inside the bar. At that time we began to knock on the door. A male walked from behind the location t
the front where the members of the task force where standing. Later this male was identified as one Mr, Qzturk which identified
Himself as the licensee. Det. Greenhill asked Mr. Ozturk to unlock the door because we were there for an inspection and the front doo
Should not be locked for safety reasons. At this time Mr. Ozturk told the task Force members that the bar was closed for business and
Proceeded to walk away from us while on the phone down York Road. | and fire marshal Dawson walked to the rear of the property
To see if the door that Mr. Ozturk exited from was unlocked. We found that door to also be locked with no way to enter the establishi
At this time the safety of the patrons inside was a major concern. An employee of the establishment came to the door where we whet
standing and Lt. Dawson asked her to unlock the door and she simply said "NG" and walked away the employee was later identified as
the girlfriend of the licensee one Miss Tello and she was later issued a citation from the BCFD. At this time Det, Gatto began knacking
very hard on the metal door demanding entry. A second individual approached the door and signaled to me that it was locked witha k
| could see inside the establishment employees and customars entering and exiting the Kitchen area. Later | observed a large number ¢
bottles and clear cups in the trash can in the kitchen area. Eventually Mrs. Tello unfocked the door and allowed us access. When we m.
entry Det. Gatto. And Det. Greenhill asked patrons with alcoho! in front of them to produce an ID and once identified as the legal age 1
were allowed to leave. Inspectors from Housing, Fire and the BCLB began preforming inspections. Mr. Oztuk returned back to the bar
the inspections. He spoke with members of the Housing Authority and Baltimore City Fire Department. He was advised by the BCFD tl
could not reopen the kitchen till repairs were made and it was inspected by the BCFD. He was issued a citation from the BCFD and ) ex
to him | was violating him for Minor having possession of alcohol, Fire Code Violations and Non Corporation, BCPD identified 3 person
any ldentification and identified as under the age of 21. Further detalls of the minors are included in Det. Gatto's report. We finished :
location and | again explained to the licensee the viclations that were going to be issued and explained to him the importance of the s:
his customers,  ****Please note date and times in the heading of this report might not reflect the actual dates and times. ****** s

Photos Taken:

3] Cick here to insert a picture

hitp/iportal2013. battimore.clty/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_tayouts/15/F ormServer.aspx 7XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New%20Inspection%20ReportBO... 112



On or about March 5, 2016 at approx. 0056 hrs. | Inspector Chrissomaliis while on duty working with the sacial task force including

Members from the Baltimore Housing Special Investigations Unit, Baltimore City Fire Department, Baltimore City Vice Unit and the

Baltimore City Liqguor Board conducted an inspection at the establishment known as Basporus located at 5716 York Road in the City of
Baltimore and the State of Maryland. After arriving at the location we could hear music coming from the establishment, When we
Attempted to open the front door the door was locked. Det. Gatto was able to see through the window where it was not covered by the
Curtain and saw approx. 25 ppl. inside the bar. At that time we began to knock on the door. A male walked from behind the location to

the front where the members of the task force where standing. Later this male was identified as one Mr. Ozturk which identified

Himself as the licensee. Det. Greenhill asked Mr. Ozturk to unlock the door because we were there for an inspection and the frant door
Shoufd not be locked for safety reasons. At this time Mr. Ozturk told the task Force members that the bar was elosed for business and
Proceeded to walk away from us while on the phone down York Road. | and fire marshal Dawson walked to the rear of the property

To see if the door that Mr. Ozturk exited from was unlocked. We found that door to also be locked with no way ta enter tha establishment.
At this time the safety of the patrons inside was a major concern. An employee of the establishment came to the door where we where
standing and Lt. Dawson asked her to unlock the door and she simply said "NO" and walked away the employee was later identified as

the girlfriend of the licensee one Miss Tello and she was later issued a citation from the BCFD. At this time Det. Gatto began knocking

very hard on the metal door demanding entry. A second individual approached the door and signaled to me that it was locked with a key.

| could see inside the establishment employees and customers entering and exiting the kitchen area. Later | observed a large number of beer
bottles and clear cups in the trash ean in the kitchen area. Eventually Mrs. Tello unlocked the door and allowed us access. When we made
entry Oet. Gatto. And Det. Greenhill asked patrons with alcohel in front of them to produce an ID and once identified as the legal age they
were allowed to leave. Inspectors from Housing, Fire and the BCLB began preforming inspections. Mr. Oztuk returned back to the bar during
the inspections. He spoke with members of the Housing Authority and Baltimore City Fire Department. He was advised by the BCFD that he
could not reopen the kitchen till repairs were made and it was inspected by the BCFD. He was issued a citation from the BCFO and | explained
ta him | was violating him for Minor having possession of alcohol, Fira Code Viclations and Non Corporation. BCPD identified 3 persons without
any Identification and identified as under the age of 21. Further details of the minars are included in Det. Gatto’s report. We finished at the

location and | again explained to the licensee the violations that were going to be issued and explained to him the importance of the safety of

his customers.
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [t Crime / Incldent

Attemnpil2 Complaint Number
- Fom 41057 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liqour Board Violation 0 5-16031728
Continuation 0 Follow Up : ummrl??a‘igs;::kmg;:am bge 2 o 3
Poran Fropety  Miscetancous Vehide  MissingPersen  Custody |4 Oataf Time of This Repon [6 Arrusti Cusiocy humser
O Q ] [} O 03/05/2016 @ 0056
Unt T Postof AspotngAme  [oStesiCoda  [LOCADMamber 11 Orgnal Regort Dals /Time 12 Ofonsa f Incident Chenged From
4844 523 484 same #4
3 Case Statuy 14 Mukipla Clesrance [15 Case Ctsposibon Explain 18 Follow-up 17 Crime Coos 18 Crime Dlaswfication
] Open (i) Closed | [ Yes ®INo [ Cleared O3 Not c:uumd§ Oyes ONo | |
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B e e e et e T LoD
ema. {4) Recommend case siztss when spclcabl 1l'|lllll§t_ Inckada &8 xfiveisd oomplasinyema mambers

1On 3/5/2018, at approx 0056hrs. Dat Greenhill, Det Gatio {your writer), inspector Chrisamalis along with members of the
Baltimore Housing Unit Mr, Andrew Vaught and Thamas Waugh, and Lt Dawson of the Baltimore City Fire Dept. were conducting
a buisness check of the establishment known as Bosphorus, located at 5718 York Road. Your writer is very familiar with this
location due to past interactions with the licensee of this bar, grifl, and hockah lounge, Upon our arvival of this location. |
-anamptad io open the front door to gain accass. The front door of the bar was closed so | began knocking on the door. After
-approx 30 seconds without any answer, | began looking through a small whole in which the curtains on the inside of the
'astablushment dont conceal the inner part of the store. | was able {o see approx 25 persons inside the bar Al this time the
'Llcansea Mr, Cunay Ozturk walked up from the right side of the building as if he exited a rear door  Det. Greenhill advised Mr
'Ozturk that we were prasent to do a bulisness check with housing and fire dept units Mr. Oziurk told Det Greenhill that the bar
:was closed for buisness. | then told Mr. Ozturk that | was aware of patrons insids the bar. | then asked him why the front door
swas locked Mr. Ozturk picked up his phone and began speaking with an unknown parson. Mr. Ozturk then began walking off
-down York Road, away from his buisness. Al this time Lt Dawson and Inspeclor Chrisamalis responded 1o the rear of the building
.and walked to the same location from wheih Mr. Ozturk had appearad to us. After approx 25 seconds | heard Inspector
.Chdsimalls yelling my nama for ma to respond to the back ok tha location. At this lime | amived at the rear door of Bosphorus and
-I’ound Lt Dawson and Inspector Chrisimalis trying to gain entry, but the rear door was also locked. Lt Dawson advised me that a
ifemale who was laler Idenlified as the girlfriend of Mr. Cuney Ozturk, a Miss Katherine Tello approached Lt Dawson and
'Inspacator Chrisamalis from inside the bar and told them they could not enter as they were asking her to open the door. | was
: +further advised thal she plainly told them no and walked away. Lt. Dawson later issued Miss Tella a citation, dus to the fact that
.she identified herself as an employea in their brief exchange at the locked rear door. At this paint after hearing this information
-frnm Lt. Dawson and Inspector Chrisamalis, 1 began knocking very loudly on the rear door 1o gain the atiention of patrons insida
-At this time afler approx 45 seconds of pounding on the rear doov, | cbserved a white male patron lock down the hallway which
{leads to the rear door | was standing at. This rear door is glass and the male could see me illuminated by lights our units were
.wnying This same male once noticing my attire yelled, “oh shit, its the cops oulside” Appork 25 seconds later, Miss Katherine
'Tello responded lo the rear door and unlocked the door. At this time we gained entry of the bar, and found approx 25 patrons and
-stal‘flnside the location. At this ime | asked everyone in the bar to produce proper photo identification for me to inspact prior to
-Ieaving the establishment. At this time I found 3 persons without ID and these 3 persons wera under the allowed alcohal drinking
-age of 21, The first was a couple who were sitting at a table with a beer in front of both of them. Miss Pricilla Jatim 12/04/1997
.(18) had a Guiness beer sitting in front of her, and accross the table from her was Dennis Ramchand 7/28/1995 (20) also had a
.Gulness beer sitling in front of him. Both beers had been consumed somewhat due to them baing half full. Both Jalim and
.Rarnchand gave Ihe address of 808 Platinum Ave, Balte Md. The third was Miss Anicia Juarez 9/18/4958 (19) who was sealed at
.the bar but no alcohol was found near her preson. ARer chacking each patrons ID and clearing any and all potential under age
idrinking suspects, | began to clear the bar of its patrons. At this time Mr. Ozturk retlumed back to his bar and began speaking
'wilh members of the Ballimore City Fire Dept, and Baltimore Housing unit. In conclusion, Mr. Ozturk and Miss Tello recieved
.cltations from the Fire Depl. Mr. Ozlurk also was infromed by Inspector Chrisamalis that a formal report would be presanled to
-the Liqour Board for review. Det. Greenhill and your writer Det. Gatto shut down Boesphorus for the night and advised Mr. Ozturk
olhat he could re open on saturday. The Fire Dept LT Dawson, advisad Mr. Oziurk that his kitchen could not be used for any food

-sarvlce until he fixed repairs and had them Inspecied again by the Fire Dept. All events occurred in Baltimare City Maryland hg"
3] RepOreng PENON S STt Culs
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT
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Rute 3 12- General Welfare: Licensea shall aperata their establishmenls in such a manner as lo avoid disturbing the psaca,
safety, health, quiet, and to promote the general welfare of the community.

ule 4.01- Minors: A ficensee or any employese or agent of the licansee may not sell or FURNISH any alcohol beverages at any
imas lo a person under 21 years of age for the underage person's own use or for the use of any other parson

: Rula 3.02- Cooperation: Licensees and their agents and employees shall cooperale with representatives of the Board, the Palice

: : Department, Health Department, Fire Department, Bullding Engineers office, and any grand jury, and representatives of other
govemmentat agencies whe ara on offical buisness.
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®
Reporung Porson s SignItre Oate

l affirm and declara thal tha statements above are true ta the hest of my knowladge: _

Taporirg OMcor Narmo (PRINT CLEARLY] Soquenca Na Assigranent Signature o

Gatto, A MR VICE 3. Gino
AFrAng Supenvisor Rank and Name S i -
i Sgt. Leisher ST vice r“"?’%\

4 RMS Dats Entared By i‘smm No. Dets Time Izs Heviewar % Reterred TG / -

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

'aii
ila) —
'%5-‘—’:[‘] MOREEH Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w» | Llcense-Transfer w» | One-Day w | Add Newlicense » | Query » | Help w

License Detail

[ Closethelicense 1| | _ PrintLicense | | Print Renewal Letter | [ s<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LB 033 Cert Num: 0180 Fee: $1,520.00 Siaius: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2016 License Year: 2014

CR Number; 15333740
Paymeni Daje: 04-29-16

2015- 2016 TPP Paid ™

2016 Trader's License [~ ‘ Update Info |

Add Aduli Enterfainment License

[ Add New Adult Entertainement License C/O R P
Location

Cormpe Name: OZTURK, INC.
Trade Name: BOSPHORUS
Zone Code: 47 \

Phone: 410-323-0300

Block Num: 5716 Street: YORK ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21212

CR Number: 15333740

Portion of Business Used:

USE AS A TAVERN RESTAURANT AND CARRY QUT WITH QUTDQOR TABLE SERVICE 2
TABLES NO MORE THAN 8 PATRONS PER BMZA 2014-145 APPROVED 5/20/14
Resiriction:

[ Edit the License Location Info [ Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name [Last Name |[Streel Cily State |Zip Action |Change QOwner
CUNEYT OITURK 713 SEAK CAKS COURT  |VIRGINA BEACH |VA  |2345] L@J L Remove Owner ||
SUDHIR TRIVEDI 409 CHADFORD ROAD  |Baltimore MD 121212 [@I [ _Remove Owner ||

Comments
f | l |

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318752 7/4/2016



. Page 2 of 2

BDate |Commenl Aclion
11/20/2014 Public Hearing re; Violation of Rule 4.01 GUILTY $500 Fine +5%125 admin fee {i month
£1/21/2014 suspension) | Delete |

[.___Print History (Print Card) |

ticense num: LB 033 Address: 5716 YORK ROAD
Trade Name: BOSPHORUS

Comment;

[ Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318752 7/4/2016



July 21, 2016

Licensee(s).  Mehdi Poursaka, and Max Dalton
Ultra Lounge, LLC T/a Mirage
401 W. Baltimore Street

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare — March 26, 2016 - At approximately 12:30 am, the Baltimore City Police
Department and BLLC (“officials™) responded to a call for service at the establishment. Upon arrival, officials
observed a large crowd that was located just outside and in front of the club on 400 block of West Baltimore Street.
Officials observed that parts of the crowd were located in the street and impeding the flow of vehicular traffic and
creating a public safety hazard. The crowd became so large that the University of Maryland Police Department were
instructed by the Baltimore City Police Department to close vehicular traffic on West Baltimore Street. It took
approximately 10 minutes for police to clear the crowd. Investigation revealed that the crowd formed because the
manager/operator stopped allowing patrons in as the establishment was at capacity. While still on location a fight
involving four (4) patrons occurmed inside the establishment at approximately 1:00 am. At that time the
manager/operator closed the establishment. Officials also witnessed bloodied individuals leaving from and numerous
broken bottles and blood within the establishment as it was being vacated.

Board's Information;

(a) Service on Licensee; Summons issued to the licensee on 7/7/2016.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 7/7/2016. . Baltimore City Police
Dept.: Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det, Akinwande and Sgt. Leisher summons issued on 7/7/2016.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 9/18/2014 in reference to:

e Violation of Rule 3.12

» Violation of Rule 3.12 (Dismissed)

o Violation of Rule 4.18

s Violation of Rule 3.06

o Violation of Rule 3.02

o Violation of Rule 3.12

= Violation of Rule 3.02

o $4,000 fine +$125 admin fee

o Total Fine $4,125

« A Pelition for Judicial Review was filed for this case in Circuit Court for Baltimore City on 9/19/2014.
e 0On 5/22/2015 the Court affirmed the Board's decision,

Licensee appeared before the Board on 1/17/2013 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.02

Violation of Rule 4.07

Weekend Suspension Feb 16b ending Feb 18

$250 fine +$125 admin fee= $375 fotal fine

A Petition for Judicial Review was filed for this case in Circuit Court for Baltimore City on 2/4/2013
On 11/114/2013 the Court affirmed the Board's decision.



(d) License Transfer Date: The license was originally issued to Mehdi Poursaka and Michelle Silvers on 9/21/2011.
Ms. Silvers was replaced by Max Dalton during the 2013 renewal period (May 1, 2013).

BOARD'S DECISION:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Ultra Lounge, LLC Date: July 5, 2016
T/A Mirage
401 West Baltimore Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 21
day of July 2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the State of Maryland, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked
as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said

law, to wit:
Location of Incident: T/A Mirage, 401 West Baitimore Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare — March 26, 2016 - At approximately 12:30 am, the Baltimore City Police
Department and BLLC {“officials”} responded to a call for service at the establishment. Upon arrival, officials
observed a large crowd that was located just outside and in front of the club on 400 block of West Baltimore
Street. Officials observed that parts of the crowd were located in the street and impeding the flow of vehicular
traffic and creating a public safety hazard. The crowd became so large that the University of Maryland Police
Department were instructed by the Baltimore City Police Department to close vehicular traffic on West Baltimore
Street. It took approximately 10 minutes for police to clear the crowd. Investigation revealed that the crowd
formed because the manager/operator stopped allowing patrons in as the establishment was at capacity. While
still an location a fight involving four (4) patrons occurred inside the establishment at approximately 1:00 am. At
that time the manager/operator closed the establishment. Officials also witnessed bloodied individuals leaving
from and numerous broken bottles and blood within the establishment as it was being vacated.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revacation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
cancerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Alcoholic Beverages Article of the State of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have
any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-
4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Mr. Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQGUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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-On 3/26/2016 at approx 003Chrs  Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, and Liqour Board Inspector John Chrisimallis responded to a KGA
'radlo message invelving Club Mirage, located at 401 W. Ballimore Streel. The report was that a large crowd had formed outside
.uf the club and it was spilling into the street and affecting the fiow of traffic. Due to the large amount of patrons In front of the club
.and also standing Into the streel. Units from the Central District had to notify University of Maryland Police fo stop the flow of
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'front of the club. Meanwhile due to the complete incompetence of the security staff, palrons were caught trying to sneak in the
'back door of the club by Officars of the Cenlral District who happened io check the raar of the club. When noticed by the OFficers
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-Members of the security staff began a mass exodus of the cluly by pushing large amounts of patrons out the front doar. This

: Detective observed 4 patrons leaving the club covered in blood on their heads and clothing It took security approx § minutes to
-break up the fight and remove all the patrons inside the club. At this time your writer was able to look at the condition inside the
'dub Yaur writer and Inspactor Chrisimaiiis observed a large amount of broken botties all over the flcor. Blood was visible on the
.noar along with adicles of clothing such as shirls and shoes. During the incident, Inspector Chiisimallis was able to caplure
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DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w1) Search Help
Entity Name: ULTRA LOUNGE, LLC

Department 1D: W13474556

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status

Principal Office (Current): 401 W. BALTIMORE ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21201

Resident Agent (Current): PATRICK CURRAN
11433 PULASKI HIGHWAY
WHITE MARSH, MD 21162

Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 03/18/2010
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: N/A
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 7/7/2016



Page 1 of 3

FE J“'u‘\ Liquor Board System
% 'llil; .
? L__IMO}!?LJ{;_ Version 1.0
W=

Annual-Renewal » | LUcense-Transfer w | One-Day » | AddNewlicense » | Query » | Help »

License Detdail

[__Close the License || [ Print License |} Print Renewal Letter [ <<GoBack |[]
License Info
License Num: LBD7 121 Cert Num: 0355 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2014 License Year: 2014

CR Number: 14543315
Payment Dale: 05-05-14

2015-2016 TPP Paid [

2016 Trader's License [F | Update Info |

4

Add Adult Enfettainment license O Q P /
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License | C
Location L-
Corp Name; ULTRA LOUNGE, LLC Tc N
Trade Name: MIRAGE : cacpel
Zone Code: 27 8 wne(—
g wryd g 1.6 0
Phone: 410-244-1144 rﬁPuT'\_ B [ )
Block Num: 401 Street: BALTIMORE STREET WEST _‘_0 ("L\’L v P e
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201 ' 2 W o
wé
CR Number:; 14543315 T\’,‘
Portion of Business Used: q,
USE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING \
Restriction:
( Edit the License Location Info i|__Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name |Last Nome |Street City Stale Zip_ |Action |{Change Owner
MAX DALTON (414 WATER STREET #1814 BALTIMORE [MD 21201 LEgl_t_J L Remove Owner ||

MEHDI C.  [POURSAKA [11527 WILD HAWTHORN COURT  |RESTON VA |20194 |ECE| | Remove Owner ||

Comments
i | T |

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318929 7/4/2016



Date Comment Action
PAID IN FULL IN THE AMOUNT $4.125.00 FROM HEARING September 18, 2014; CHECK
02/05/20160, 11200430, INVIOICE #10031 2. INSPECTOR CLARK GAVE LIGUOR LICENSE 10 LICENSEE.... /b |[-D=t8

**Given Chief Inspector letier & invoice slaling that licensee owes past due violatien hearing [-———
02/05/2016 fee ($4.125.00) and nofice for suspension of liquor license.... /sb i

01/13/16 - Copy of Invoice was sent o Aftorney Melvin Kodenski for past due fees of $4,125.00 [—-—
01/20/2018lyi510tion Hearing September 18, 2014.... /sb Lelste. |
01/19/2014/Stale of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... fsb | Delete

Spoke with Max Dalton on telephone and | told him to have the $4,125.00 Fine paid by next
10/20/2015week [Tuesday, October 27, 2015) by the close of business day or | will have the Chief [_Dgle!e f

Inspector Jones to come and pick up Liquor License.... /sb

Sent leller 1o Licensee about past due violation fines & fees from hearing dated September 18, l'—
09/15/2015 2014 in the amount of $4,125.00..,

Merchani came in and paid for 2015-2016 application fee for NSF, $50.00 + $30.00. Invoices #'s
06/24/201 5190099 and 99100.... /sb [

Chief Inspeclor Jones called Max Dalton and he will be sending a represenlative 1o office with
06/22!20]5tw0 money orders. | Delete |
06/16/2015 Iigg%[] is ?:.;;ng hand-delivered by an inspector about NSF in the amount of $50.00 + mi

Contacled merchant ihrough phone aboul insuflicient funds (bad check) fee(s). Spoke with
05/13/2015|Max Dalton 703-945-9800. He says he will come in ofiice and will pay $50.00 for application lee | Delete |
+ $30.00 for nsi..... /b

Cantacted merchant through phone about insufficient funds {bad check) fee(s). Spoke with
05/13/2015|Max Dalion 703-945-9800. He says he will come in office and will pay $50.00 for application fee || Delete
+ $30.00 for nsi..... s/b

| |

09/18/2014 Public Hearing re: Violalion of Rule 3.12 {9/21/13) Dismissed chorged twice

Violation of Rule 4.18 {%/21/13) Viclation of rule 3.06 (9/21/13) Violation of Rule 3.02 (9/21/13)

02/24/201 5\Viclation of Ryule 3.02 (9/21/13) FINE $3,000 Violationof Rule 3.12 {1/13/14}, Violation of 3.12 | Delete |

{1/13/14) ** Charges Consolidated Fined $1000. $3,000 fine + $1000 Fine + $125 admin fee Total

Fine $4,125 *** $30 days o pay

1/17/2013 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 3.02 Failure to cooperate. VIOLATION of Rule

01/29/2013|4.07 Amount of tiquor to be served. Rule 3.02 GUILTY one weekend suspension beginning 2/16 | Delete |
ending 2/18. Rule 4.07 GUILTY $250. Tolal Fine $250 -

9/20/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Limiied Liability Charter not in good

09/24/2012|slonding. VIOLATION of Arlilce 2Bsection10-301{j}{1) Proof of payment of PP lax not submitted. | Delete |
Submilied documentalion. PAID $125 fine in lieu of hearing.

6/7/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 3.12 Disturbing the Community. VIOLATION of

06/14/2012 Rule 3.06 Hedlth Department violalion. VIOLATION of Rule 3.02 Failure to cooperole.
VIOLATION of Rule 4.14 Controlled dangerous substance. Rule 3.12 GUILTY $500 suspended

$400. Rule 3.06. 3.02. 4.16 DISMISSED BCPD failed to appear. Total Fine $100.

6/16/11 Public Hearing re: Review of a Iransfer pending for more than 180 doys under the
provisions of Arlicle 2B section 10-503{d){4) "A transfer of any license shall be completed not [—

06/20/2011 more than 180 days after the Board approves the fransfer” [Re: Transfer of ownership approved Dalale,]

on May 13, 2010). 20 DAY EXTENSION GRANTED.

04/12/2010/4/10 Transfer of Ownership, BD7-BWL, Mehdi C. Poursaka, Ari Cohen, Ulira Lounge, LLC | Detete |

01/14/10 Hearing Contre: 180 day extension DECISION: GRANTED - UNTIL JULY 13, 2010.MUST
01/20/201005,, v HEARING FEE. $100 [ Delete

[ Detete |

[ Print History (Print Card) |

Lticense num: LBD7 121 Address: 401 BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Trade Name: MIRAGE

Comment:

i Add Comment

L N

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318929 7/4/2016



July 21, 2016

Licensee(s}):  Eduardo Reyes
T/a El Rancho Blanco
100 S. Fagley Street

Class: “‘BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.08 {a) Sanitation and Safety — February 5, 2016 - At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore
City Police Department and BLLC (“officials") conducted a joint investigation at the establishment. Upon arrival,
officials observed that customers within the location were using Hookah smoking devices in violation of the Baltimore
City Housing Code. Also, officials observed that there were exposed wires and a missing electrical box; both of which
were also Baltimore City Housing Code violations, At that time, the bar manager/operator was informed of the
violations by officials,

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 7/7/2016.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 7/7/2016. . Baltimore City Palice
Dept.: Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Akinwande and Sgt. Leisher summons issued on 7/7/2016. Baltimore City
Housing Dept.: Inspector Tom Waugh summons issued on 7/7/2016.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 9/18/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 (GUILTY)

Board ordered a 4 month suspension of the liquor license.

A Petition for Judicial Review was filed for this case in Circuit Court for Baltimore City on 7/21/2014.
On 6/17/2015 the Court affirmed the Board's decision.

(d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensees on 12/11/06.

BOARD'S DECISION:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baitimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: El Rancho Blanco Date: July 5, 2016
{Sole Proprietorship)
T/A El Rancho Blanco
100 South Fagley Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 21*
day of July 2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the State of Maryland, as amended, shouid not be suspended or revoked
as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A El Rancho Blanco, 100 South Fagley Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 3.08 {a) Sanitation and Safety — February 5, 2016 — At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore
City Police Department and BLLC ("“officials”) conducted a joint investigation at the establishment. Upon arrival,
officials observed that customers within the location were using Hookah smoking devices in violation of the
Baltimore City Housing Code. Also, officials observed that there were exposed wires and a missing electrical box;
both of which were also Baltimore City Housing Code violations. At that time, the bar manager/operator was
informed of the violations by officials.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by avidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Alcoholic Beverages Article of the State of Maryland for reference purposes. if you have
any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-
4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Mr. Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 100 FAGLEY STREET SOUTH 21224 v
Licensee information (Trade Name): |EI. RANCHO BLANCO I
Corporation Name | |n/a I

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor M

Owner Email- | I
Contact: | I
Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicable): | | D.0O.B | @
incident Date/Time: | /572016 I=zaz:51 P 1

Report Facts:

On or abaut Feb 5, 2016 at approx. 2300 | Inspector Chrissomallis with the BCLB while on duty working with BCPD Vice, State and Fed.
agencies doing a joint task force of Liquar Establishment Inspections went to the location at 100 South Fagley Street in the City of Balt.
and the State of Maryland known as €l Rancho Blanco. During the Inspection it was observed that customers within the location were
using Hookah smoking devices which is in viclation of the Baltimore City Housing Code. Also it was observed that there was exposed
wires where there was a missing Electrical Box. The manager on Duty was explained the violations and was told that the establishment
would be charged with violating the following:

Rule 3.08 Sanitation and Safty
Rule 3.12 General Welfare

We exited the establishment without any incident.

Photos Taken:
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

w3UPPLEMENT REPORT t Crime  ncldent Attemptl Complent Number
f:'s::“-z n:gw BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board \ﬁulaﬁon 2-18023819
D Lacation of Otfense / incident (Streal
% Continuation O Follow Up 100 South Fagley Strast - 21224 bie 2 o 2
Panan Popertty  Miscstineous  Vehida  MasingPerson  Custady | Oale/Tima cf Ths Repart |6 Amest 7 Custody tumber
a Q = O a 0 8 Feb 16 - 2300hrs
Bum 8 Reportng Ama 15 Sweel Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Ociginal Aleport Data / Time 12 Offterse / Incident Changed From
4841 2677 5 Feb 16 - 2300hrs
14 Mutiple Clesranca [15 Case Dispaanion iEmplan 18 Foltow-up 17 Crime Code |18 Crimn Clestfication
0] Cpon (8 Closed| L) Yes BN [K Cloared ) Nat Cieared. 0 Yes ¥ No |
lﬂl:nmplm ama {Last, First, 80). or Fim Mame if Butingss Tevidenca | Address (ndude Clty Sex iRaca -,F?':oa
Greenhill, LC. 11 601 E. Fayeue St. 21202 46
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On 5 Feb 2016 at 2300hrs(11.00pm}, your wiiler of SES-Vice atong with Siata and Federal Law Enforcement agencies,
iconducied an Inspection at €] Ranche Blanco focaled at 100 §. Fagley street. Licenses, Eduarde G. Reyes was nol prasent, but
i night manager Daury Antonlo Delacruz was present and in full opsrational control of the premises. While on the scene, the
»followlng violallons were observed. Electrical box covering was missing. The use of Hookah smoking devices was present. No
tolher violations were observed. The premises was feft in the control of night manager, Mister Delacruz.
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DAT: UCC and Charter Search

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services {w1)

Entity Name: REYES, EDUARDO GONZALEZ

Department ID: L11640711

General Information

Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status

Mailing Address

REYES, EDUARDO GONZALEZ

El. RANCHOQ BLANCO

100 S FAGLEY ST

BALTIMORE, MD 21224

Asmt. Year

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

Asmt. Year

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

Personal Property Fllings

Filing Date Extension Penalty Amount
No
08/17/2015 No 55
04ns2014 No
04/15/2014 No 62
0372212012 No

Personal Property Assessments Summary

Date Assessed County Base Town Base
06/15/2016 2020 0
08/25/2015 4410 0
06/04/2014 4110 0
06/04/2014 5290 0
08/10/2012 4560 0

Personal Property Assessments Certification Information

Asmt. Year Location County License Town
2016 BALTIMORE CITY 2020 0 0
2015 BALTIMORE CITY 4410 0 ¢
2014 BALTIMORE CITY 4110 0 0
2013 BALTIMORE CITY 5290 0 0
2012 BALTIMORE CITY 4560 0 0
2011 BALTIMORE CITY 5320 7200 0]
2010 BALTIMORE CITY 6340 7200 0
2009 BALTIMORE CITY 7600 7200 0
2008 BALTIMORE CITY 7140 7200 0
2007 BALTIMORE CITY o 7200 0

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx

Penality
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Search Help

Paid Date

08/15/2014

Date Certified
06/15/2016
08/25/2015
06/04/2014
06/04/2014

0811072012

Date jertified
06/15/2016

0872512015
06/04/2014
06/04/2014
08/10/2012
03721/2012
08/02/2010
0210372010
02/03/2010
02/03/2010

7/7/2016
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Jal-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w» | Add Newlicense » | Query w | Help

License Detail

Stalus: Renewed

[ Close the License |} | Print License | Print Renewal Letter | [_<<GoBack ||
License Info
License Num: LBD7 328 Ceri Num: 0944 Fee: $1,320.00
License Date:5/1/2014 License Year: 2016

CR Number: 12487677
Payment Date: 05-02-16

2015 - 2014 TPP Paid [

2016 Trader's License | l Update Info |

Add Advult Enterfainment License
( Add New Adult Entertainement License ]

Location

Corp Name: N/A
Trade Name: ELRANCHO BLANCO
Zone Code: 11
Phone: 443-676-1417

Block Num: =100 Streel: FAGLEY STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD fip: 21224

CR Number: 12687677

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

[ Edit the License Location Info l[ Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Nome Last Name  |Street City State |Zip Action |Change Owner
EDUARDO G. REYES 1002 iRIS AVENUE BALTIMORE MD  |21225 [_ﬂlt._l [ Remove Owner

Comments
Date Comment Aclion
http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=319532 7/5/2016
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04/26/20161***** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD***** /sb | Delete |
01/19/2016|Stale of MD Tax Hold, letler sent... /sb [ Delete |
12/16/2015-Mail reiurned with {CLOSED FOR GOOD) wriiten across the front. Inspector will go
Gl out to verify if business is open and operating [_____Delete ]

Merchant came in 05/15/15 and gave us another check for the amount of $1,320.00. New y
05/15/20V 5y oice #98807.... fsb [ Delete |

Called Merchant aboul the License fee check was returned due to the fact the check was [—*
05/12/2015 wrillen out in Spanish. We need fo have another writien oul in English..... /sb Delels, |
05/06/2015|Alcohol Awareness expies 4/19/2019 (Eduardo G. Reyes ) | Delete |
04/29/2015RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb I Delete

07/17/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.12 GUILTY - Board ordered a 4 month r——~
02/24/2015 suspension of the liquor license Delots |
02/03/2015|Siate of MD Tax Hold., letter sent o merchant on January 23, 2015, Delete |
07/21/2014|07/21/2014- Appeal Filed (7/17/14 Hearing Date) Delete |
09/13/2010{09/09/10 Public Hearing re: Violalion of rule 4.05{a).DECISION:CASE WILL BE RESCHEDULED. 1 Delete |

05/25/10 $1370(RETURN CHECK FEE REPLACING INVOICE (73088) PAID IN FULL #74184-74185-
09/13/201017 4187.74188. PAYMENTS COMPLETE. [ Detete |
05/18/2010]05/18/10 $1320 + $30 DUE FOR RETURN CHECK FEE REPLACING #73088 | Delete
03/10/2010[03/05/10 $125 ADM.FEE{ 3/4/10)HEARING PAID IN FULL #70877 [ Delete |
08/046/2009103/24/0% {180 DAY CONF} MUST PAY $100 | Delete |
11/17/2008|06/30/08 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL # 64387 [ Delete
1A 7/2008'06/26/08 Transfr conf.re: req.TO ADD SECOND FLOOR.DECISION: APPROVED. [ Delete |

| Print History {Print Card) i
License num; LBD7 328 Address: 100 FAGLEY STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: EL RANCHO BLANCO
Comment:
[ Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=319532
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